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разума

 

и

 

смысла,

 

цостоянными

 

заотупленіями

 

св.

 

благов.

 

В.

Князя

 

Александра

 

Невскаго,

 

святую

 

память

 

котораго

 

мы

нынче

 

празднуемъ,

 

подалъ

 

и

 

вамъ

 

дети

 

и

 

намъ,

 

вашимъ

 

ру-

ководителямъ,

 

силу

 

и

 

крепость

 

воспитать

 

васъ

 

въ

 

истинной

вере,

 

надежде

 

и

 

любви

 

къ

 

Богу,

 

на

 

радость

 

родитедямъ,

на

 

честь

 

и

 

славу

 

отечества

 

и

 

на

 

пользу

 

святой

 

церкви.

Законоучитель,

 

свящ.

 

Щцхаилъ

 

Тредгаковскій.

---------------------1—

Юбилей

 

50-ти

 

льтняго

 

служенія

 

въ

 

священномъ

 

санъ

  

свя-

щенника

 

города

 

Дорогобужа,

 

Богоявленской

 

церкви,

 

о.

 

Ми-
хаила

 

Солнцева.

День

 

21

 

ноября

 

1887

 

года

 

останется

 

памятнымъ

 

для

 

ду-

ховенства

 

города

 

Дорогобужа

 

и

 

прихожанъ

 

градской

 

Богояв-

ленской

 

Церкви.

 

Въ

 

этотъ

 

день

 

они,

 

съ

 

благословенія

 

Преосвя-

щеннѣйшаго

 

Нестора,

 

Епископа

 

Смоленскаго

 

и

 

Дорогобужска-

го,

 

молитвенно

 

праздновали

 

пятидесяти-лѣтній

 

юбилей

 

служе-

нія

 

въ

 

священномъ

 

санѣ

 

священника

 

означенной

 

церкви

 

и

духовника

 

градскаго

 

благочинническаго

 

округа,

 

о.

 

Михаила

Солнцева.

Отецъ

 

Михаилъ

 

Солнцевъ

 

родился

 

въ

 

городѣ

 

Дорогобужѣ,

сынъ

 

священника,'

 

'tlo

 

окончаніи

 

курса

 

Смоленской

 

духовной

семинаріи

 

въ

 

1837

 

году,

 

онъ

 

въ

 

томъ

 

же

 

году

 

21

 

ноября

былъ

 

рукоположенъ

 

во

 

священника

 

къ

 

Богоявленской

 

церкви.

За

 

тѣмъ

 

онъ

 

проходилъ

 

должности

 

законоучителя,

 

депутата

и

 

увѣщевателя'

 

въ

 

присутственныхъ

 

мѣстахъ.

 

За

 

назидатель-

ное

 

проповѣданіе

 

слова

 

Божія

 

и

 

усердно-ревностную

 

службу

онъ

 

награжденъ

 

набедренникомъ

 

и

 

скуфьею.

 

Сими

 

качества-

ми,

 

своею

 

простотою

 

въ

 

обращеніи

 

и

 

неподдѣльностію

 

ха-

рактера

 

онъ

 

заслужилъ

 

всеобщее

 

уваженіе

 

и

 

любовь

 

всѣхъ

прихожанъ

 

Богоявленской

 

церкви

 

и

 

духовенства

 

города

 

Доро-

гобужа,

 

которое

 

избрало

 

его

 

своимъ

 

духовникомъ.
м
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Означенное

 

торжество

 

началось

 

съ

 

вечера

 

подъ

 

21

 

ноября.

Около

 

6

 

часовъ

 

вечера

 

началось

 

служеніе

 

всенощной,

 

которую

отправлялъ

 

самъ

 

юбиляръ,

 

съ

 

діакономъ

 

Богоявленской

 

церкви

Алексѣемъ

 

Кудрявцевым^

 

въ

 

слѣдуююій

 

день

 

литургію,

 

начав-

шуюся

 

около

 

10

 

часовъ

 

утра,

 

совершалъ

 

также

 

самъ

 

юбиляръ

 

въ

сослуженіи

 

священниковъ:

 

Покрово-Пятницкой

 

церкви

 

Георгія

Прасолова,

 

Успенской

 

Іакова

 

Пляшкевича,

 

Одигитріевской

АлексѣЯ

 

Срѳдинскаго

 

и

 

діакона

 

Алексѣя

 

Кудрявцева;

 

')

 

пред-

стоятелемъ,

 

конечно,

 

былъ

 

еамъ

 

отѳцъ

 

юбиляръ;

 

церковь

 

бы-

ла

 

переполнена

 

молящимися.

 

Къ

 

концу

 

литургіи

 

прибыли

 

въ

Богоявленскую

 

церковь:

 

благочинный,

 

протоіерей"

 

соборной

церкви

 

Андрей

 

Медвѣдковъ,

 

протоіерей

 

Одигитріевской

 

церкви

Стефанъ

 

Бѣлявскій,

 

священники:

 

'Духовской

 

церкви

 

Сѵмѳонъ

Волочковъ,

 

Покрово-Пятницкой

 

Сергій

 

Чамовъ,

 

( Богоявленской

Алѳксандръ

 

Васильевъ,

 

Успенской

 

Алексѣй

 

Губчевскій,

 

села

Ромоданова,

 

Дорогобужскаго

 

уѣзда,

 

племянникъ

 

юбиляра

 

С^-
меонъ

 

Солнцевъ

 

и

 

діакрны:

 

,

 

Одигитріѳвской

 

церкви

 

Залѣскій

и

 

Успенской

 

Воронковъ.

 

Послѣ

 

литургіи

 

всѣмп

 

собравшимися

священнослужителями

 

отправлено

 

было

 

благодарственное

 

Госг

поду

 

Богу

 

молебствіе.

 

При

 

этомъ

 

священниками

 

Александромъ

Васильевымъ

 

и

 

Георгіемъ

 

Прасоловымъ

 

произнесены

 

были

приличный

 

случаю

 

рѣчи.

 

Въ

 

нихъ

 

главнымъ

 

образомъ

 

раскры-

ты

 

были

 

прекрасный

 

душевныя

 

качества

 

72-хъ

 

лѣтняго

 

о.

юбиляра,

 

его

 

всегдашняя

 

уживчивость

 

и

 

братолюбіе

 

ко

 

всѣмъ,

его

 

кротость

 

и

 

снисходительность

 

къ

 

немощамъ

 

ближнихъ,

наконецъ

 

его

 

терпѣніе

 

и

 

христіанская

 

покорность

 

волѣ

 

Божі-

ей

 

при

 

всѣхъ

 

превратностяхъ

 

его

 

многолѣтней

 

жизни

 

2).

Послѣ

 

окончания

 

молебна

 

и

 

провозглашенія

 

многолѣтія

 

Го-

сударю

 

Императору,

 

Государынѣ

 

Императрицѣ,

 

Еаслѣднику

и

 

всему

 

Царствующему

 

Дому,

 

а

 

также

 

Святѣйшему

 

Сѵноду

и

   

Прерсвященнѣйшему

   

Нестору,

   

Епископу

   

Смоленскому

   

и

')

 

СёдмйчЪые

 

свящевники

 

долины

 

были

 

служить

 

ранвія

 

іитургіи,

 

почему

не

 

могли

 

участвовать

 

въ

 

служеніи

 

съ

 

о.

 

юбилнромъ.
г )

 

О.

 

Михаилъ

 

лишился

 

сыва,

 

на

 

котораго

 

возлагалъ

 

иного

 

надежды,

 

же-

ны,

 

двухъ

  

вірослыхъ

 

дочерей

 

м

 

встреблевиаго

 

ложаромъ

 

дома.
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Дорогобужскому,

 

было

 

провозглашено

 

многолѣтіе

 

и

 

достопочтен-

нейшему

 

о.

 

юбиляру.

 

Во

 

время

 

пѣнія

 

многолѣтія,

 

двое

 

изъ

прихожанъ

 

отъ

 

лицъ

 

всего

 

прихода

 

поднесли

 

о.

 

юбиляру

 

ико-

ну

 

Святителя

 

и

 

Чудотворца

 

Николая,

 

въ

 

знакъ

 

любви

 

своей

къ

 

нему

 

и

 

благодарности

 

за

 

50-ти

 

лѣтнѳѳ

 

его

 

служеніѳ

 

въ

священномъ

 

санѣ

 

при

 

ихъ

 

приходскомъ

 

храмѣ.

 

Съ

 

чувствомъ

умиленія

 

иринялъ

 

сію

 

икону,

 

о.

 

юбиляръ

 

и,

 

при

 

цѣлованіи кре-

ста,

 

цѣловалъ

 

все

 

духовенство

 

имногихъ

 

прихожанъ.

 

За

 

симъ

все

 

духовенство

 

и^многіе

 

изъ

 

прихожанъ

 

:

 

приглашены

 

были

о.

 

Михаиломъ

 

въ

 

его

 

квартиру,

 

гдѣ,

 

по

 

краткомъ

 

молитвосло-

віи,

 

предложена

 

была

 

имъ

 

хлѣбъ-соль.

Священникъ

 

Алёксандръ

 

Васильевъ.

ОБЪЯВЛЕНІЯ.
ОТЪ

 

ГОСУДАРСТВЕННАГО

 

БАНКА.,
46-й

 

тиражъ

 

выигрышей

  

1-го

 

внутренняго

 

5%

 

займа

 

1864
г.,

 

произведенный

  

2-го

 

января

 

1888

 

г.

Главнѣйшіе

 

выигрыши.
Сумма

№

 

сер.

8689
8874

10283
15130
14652

236
7510
8578
6301
3695
6375

16714
11337
18224
6936

17957
19156
8449

10800
1996

8J

№

 

бил.
50
20

3
47

5
9
1

50
47
37
35
31

3
43
37
33
4і'<Ш
4і ІШ
27

7і

 

a

 

s

 

l
i

выигрыша,
опллпп

    

;•

..

 

■»

200000
75000
40000
25000
10000
10000
10000
'8000
8000
8000

•8000
8000
6О00
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000

РР
би

Э~Ь8

а$±с

іш

1 1

№

 

сёр."№
2165
7003

11112
7661
3077

 

'
11229
16791

233
8993
6516
7329

 

'

17428
12424
3529

15044

  

16
3078

   

23
12487'

 

26
5582

  

43
11897

 

'

 

48
5463 d ; 1

 

12
i

 

ri

18
11
48
43
29
3

37
38
9
29
36
17

38

47

«
Сумма

выигрыша.

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000

1000
1000

1000
1000

ж


